| 30 | Dis Spe Ps Bhakhnag & Year | 2021 FIR No. 1449121 Date 12 1117 31-1 |
|---|--|---|
| 1/2 | Sections | |
| 12 | Sections 325/308/323/5 | 506 (4) (2) (4) (5) (5) |
| 3 | Ala) Occurrence of Offence : DayDate From_ | |
| 1 | | |
| | Time Period. Time From Time To. 29 110 121 | |
| (b) Information received at P.S. Date 12 111/2021 Time 19:45 hm (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No(s) 642 Time 19:45 hm | | |
| | | |
| 4. | Type of InformationWritten / Oral | |
| 5. | Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S | Beat No. |
| | (b) Address Tel pasa Pamony School & | Zoad. To Browninger: |
| | (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the | |
| | Name of the P.S. | District |
| | | |
| 6. | Complainant / Informant: | |
| | (a) Name Sml Tnph Nagdeote (b) Father's / Husband's Name W/O Sm | Arindam Roy |
| | (b) Father's / Husband's Name | Indur. |
| | (c) Date / Year of Birth | (d) Nationality |
| | (e) Passport No | Place of Issue |
| | (f) Occupation | a all trees delegan |
| | (f) Occupation (g) Address Tel para Primary School. Do | ud. PS Browninger, Joseph |
| 7. | . Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars | |
| ALC: | (Attach separate sheet, if necessary); Si Prakash Nagdeole of East vivolenancea Pally Ram | |
| | Sa praya Magacent of China Material Colors | |
| | motern Road. Near French Union Club. Haleimpera. Siliguri | |
| | Dil: Danoch of | |
| | 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information | |
| | | |
| | 100 | |
| | and the state of the stand (Attack consists shoot if | noceseary) |
| 9. | Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if | necessary). |
| | | |
| | | |
| | 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved | |
| 1 | 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any | - Hear Common Which I |
| 1 | 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) :/h C 0719 | y FIR is enclosed horowith) |
| | trouted a | y FIR is onclosed here with |
| | re produced | s over louf. |
| | and the second s | no(s) as mentioned at item No. 2, registered the case and loui. |
| 1 | 13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offend | OO AN DAL |
| | up the investigation / directed ASI UTJAL | //·9/7-26-5 |
| | investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. ASH | on point of |
| | jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant? | |
| | Informant free of cost. | |
| | Noted in original complaint | ma (2111))1. |
| 1. | 14. Signature / Thumb impression | Signature of the Office Handle Indige Station |
| | of the Complainant / Informant | Siligun Police Share Share |
| | Control of the Contro | Name: DAWA TSHEE COMMISSIONERS |
| 15 | 5. Date & Time of despatch to the court : | Rank: No. SI OF POLICE |
| | | BKNPS (SPC. |

Received on 12/11/21 at 19.45 h vide 60t NO 642 at 12/11/24 como stortes Blom Afron NO 1449/24 at 12/11/24 U/S 325/308/323/506 NO 1449/24 at 12/11/24 U/S 325/308/323/506 1P(and ondorsed the some to ASS U) al mondal for in investigation

Inspectoran-Cherge

Bhaktinagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Date: 12 11 (2027)

To

The Officer-in-Charge Ashighar Police Outpost Bhaktinagar Police Station Jalpaiguri, West Bengal

Sub: FIR against my Alcoholic and Violent father Sri Prakash Nagdeote who assaulted me physically on different days, attempted to murder me in pregnant condition with complications and mentally torture me and my husband on repeatedly in extreme drunken condition and I am apprehending that me and my husband's life is in danger.

Respected Sir,

I, Smt Tripti Nagdeote wife of Sri Arindam Roy, presently residing at Telipara Primary School Road, Telipara, Siliguri Town, Post Office- Rabindra Nagar, Police Station- Bhaktinagar, District-Jalpaiguri, Pin-734006 beg to inform you the following facts for your kind consideration and appropriate legal steps.

That I own a house located at Telipara Primary School Road, Telipara, Siliguri Town, PO-Rabindra Nagar, PS-Bhaktinagar, District-Jalpaiguri, Pin-734006 and my father Sri Prakash Nagdeote is staying at EAST VIVEKANANDA PALLY, RAJA RAM MOHAN ROAD, NEAR FRIENDS UNION CLUB, HAKIMPARA, SILIGURI, DIST. DARJEELING, PIN-734001.

That, I have already lodged a Complaint in Ashighar Outpostagainst my fatherMr. Prakash Shiodas Nagdeote as he used filthy languages, physically assaulted and attempted to murder me, my unborn child and my husbandin extremely drunken condition on 28/09/2021 and asked for relief. But so far, no case has been registered against my father Mr. Prakash Shiodas Nagdeote and we are unknown about the current proceedings of the investigation. The received copy of my written complaint is enclosed here for your kind perusal.

Mandal arrived on the spot and understanding the severity of the incident he took my father in his custody. The police kept my father in the police

He borrowed of Rs 11 lakhs from some Swanirbhar Group by producing fake property papers from 15/12/2020 to 05/03/2021 in multiple installments wherein the said property was/is in my name. I was compelled to lodge another police complain in Ashighar OP on 02/10/2021 when we started getting life threats from the money lenders when they found my father missing on the said date, he promised them to clear their outstanding. But yet no case has been registered against my father Mr. Prakash Shiodas Nagdeote and we are unknown about the current proceedings of the investigation.

On 24/10/2021 he repeated the same violent activities with me and my husband. That day when me and my husband were preparing to take dinner, my father came home from outside at around 11:15 PM in extremely drunken condition and started to create nuisance in home in drunken condition for no reason and started putting pressure on us to clear his market outstanding. He started to put extreme pressure on me to transfer the ownership of the said property in his name or else he threatened that he will harm us and make our life hell that I will be forced to transfer the ownership of the property in his name and leave Siliguri. When my husband came to my rescue and requested him not to misbehave and abuse me like that as I am a 6-month pregnant lady with multiple complications and any kind of stress is not good for me and my baby, he tried to hit me and my husband with a sharp Kitchen Iron Morter Pestle (Hamandista). He was well aware of the fact that my pregnancy came after six years of marriage and after many complications at this late age. He used the situation for blackmailing and intimidating us by saying he will kill me, and my unborn baby will never see the world. I still tried my best to calm down the situation so that I can protect me my husband from his hand, he kept on getting more and more violent and started to abuse us using filthy language in that drunken condition. When my husband protested, he threw his mobile phone badly targeting my husband's face to hit him and broke his mobile phone. But somehow, my husband saved his face from getting hit, with his hand. We have the video recording of the entire incident. Then, we were compelled to call the Ashighar Outpost to save us from my drunken and violent father's hand. I spoke to SI Biswajeet Biswas whom we narrated the entire situation earlier when we lodged the last complaint on 28/09/2021. He promptly acted and sent a Police Van at my residence which took my father to the Police Station. The police officer ASI Ujjal

Te bottoned of 8s 11 lebs from some sensitives of the beworted

Mandal arrived on the spot and understanding the severity of the incident he took my father in his custody. The police kept my father in the police lockup that night on 25/10/2021 and released the next day from the police lockup with or without bond which we have no knowledge. The Police warned him not to go back to the home again as they apprehended his evil intention as he already attempted to murder me, my unborn child and husband multiple times. The Police Officer ASI Inzamam-ul-Haq strictly instructed him to take all his belongings along with him and go somewhere else. While leaving the house he threatened us that he will take the advantage of being a senior citizen and frame us in false case if we don't leave the property. We went to the Ashighar outpost on 25/10/2021 to register an FIR against my father. But the Police Station did not give us a received copy instead they kept the copy with them and suggested us to call ASI Ujjal Mandal if my father again tries to harm us.

My father is an alcoholic and has an old history of creating nuisance regularly in drunken condition. For his illegal and mischievous behavior, he was suspended from his service in Indian Railways for more than three months in 2008 and his increment was blocked for four years. He has very old history of lending money from different banks, people and not paying back which is why his Cibil score is in very bad shape that he is restricted from getting loan from any bank and financial organization. Moreover, these incidents are happening repeatedly where he is trying to physically assault and attempted to murder me, my unborn child and my husband. He is intimidating and mentally harassing us and attempted to murder us repeatedly and threatened me that he will get the property back in my absence. We informed the same to the Ashighar Outpost verbally and through formal complaints but unfortunately no case has been registered and no action has been taken against my father yet. We are living in extreme fear and in panic situation apprehending that our life is in danger as he keeps on threatening us to harm us. Moreover, he has put tremendous mental pressure on us by threatening that he will commit suicide or take the advantage of being a senior citizen to frame us in false case. Now finally we got to know that he filed a false police complaint Ashighar Police Outpost under Bhaktinagar Police Station on 8/11/2021 and the entire complaint is false, fake, fabricated and tissues of lie. He lodged the complaint referring an incident dated 25/10/2021after 14 days of spending in police lockup with false accusations which are completely aware that I am a 6 months pregnant woman with multiple complications. I am absolutely not in a physical condition to bear the intensity of the pressure he is putting on me.

Under the above circumstances, it is my humble request before your good self to please look into the matter immediately after considering the facts mentioned here-in-above for the interest of law and justice for a pregnant woman and her family's safety. It is my humble request before your good self to kindly take appropriate legal steps and lodge an FIR in this regard at the earliest and do the needful for the interest of normal situation in our life so that we can stay at our home without any fear from my alcoholic, violent father Mr. Prakash Shiodas Nagdeote. Hope, considering all, you will take strict action appropriate sections relevant IPC for physically assaulting, attempting to murder me (in a critical 6 months pregnant condition), my unborn child and my husband and giving threats of committing suicide. Your early action will be highly solicited.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully

Triph Hagdeste

TRIPTI NAGDEOTE

Address:

Telipara Primary School Road,

Telipara

Police Station: Bhaktinagar

Post Office: Ghogomali

District: Jalpaiguri Pin Code: 734006

PNo.9582946489/ 9832489067

Prakash Nagdeote's Phone No. 9933063441, 6296947017

Recovered on 13.11.21 at 19.35 h wide \$154 ep. Code on 277 Al 12.11.21 and forwarded to see BEN ps for starting a specific case andersed